business. The Directors consider that the issue of the Convertible Note is an appropriate

means of raising additional capital of the Company since it will provide the Company

with immediate and unsecured financing and it will not have an immediate dilution

effect on the shareholding of the existing Shareholders.

6

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the

terms of the Convertible Note, which were arrived at after arm’s length negotiation

between the Company and the Subscriber, are fair and reasonable and are in the interest

of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The net proceeds from the issue of the Convertible Note of approximately

HK$14,800,000 will be applied towards financing the Acquisition and as general

working capital of the Group.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE AS A RESULT OF THE
CONVERSION OF THE CONVERTIBLE NOTE

The effect of the conversion of the Convertible Note on the shareholding structure of

the Company (assuming no exercise of the outstanding options under the share option

scheme of the Company) is set out below:

 As at the date Upon full conversion
Shareholders of this announcement of the Convertible Note
 Shares % Shares %

Wide Fine International

 Limited (Note 1) 852,500,000 27.98 852,500,000 26.96

Yip Wai Ki (Note 2) 10,000,000 0.33 10,000,000 0.32

The Subscriber 124,989,538 4.10 240,374,153 7.6

Subtotal
Other Public Shareholders 2,059,492,490 67.59 2,059,492,490 65.12

Total: 3,046,982,028 100 3,162,366,643 100

Notes:

1. The 852,500,000 Shares are beneficially owned by and registered in the name of Wide Fine

International Limited (“Wide Fine”), a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability

and is wholly-owned by Mr. Wong Kam Leong, a Director.

2. Mr. Yip Wai Ki is a Director.

7

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The following table summarizes the fund raising activity of the Group for the 12 months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Date of
announcement Event

Net proceeds
raised

Intended use of
proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds as at